

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Case No. SC89114

FRANKLIN COUNTY, MISSOURI, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

FRANKLIN COUNTY COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri

Case No. 06AC-CC01149

Honorable Patricia S. Joyce

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Respectfully Submitted,

TUETH, KEENEY, COOPER, MOHAN
& JACKSTADT, P.C.

Thomas E. Tueth, # 22224

Michelle H. Basi, # 54943

34 N. Meramec, Suite 600

St. Louis Missouri 63105

Telephone: (314) 880-3600

Facsimile: (314) 880-3601

Attorneys for Respondent-Interveno

East Central College

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON

Attorney General

John K. McManus, #59486

Assistant Attorney General

Post Office Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Telephone: (573) 751-0580

Facsimile: (573) 751-8796

Attorneys for Respondents Nixon and

McCaskill

FRANKLIN COUNTY

COUNSELOR

Mark S. Vincent, #31819

Franklin County Counselor

400 E. Locust St., Room 206

Union, MO 63084

Telephone: (636) 583-8054

Facsimile: (636) 583-3118

Attorney for Respondents Franklin County

Commission, Edward Hillhouse, Terry

O. Wilson, and Ann G.L. Schroeder

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	3
Introduction	5
Jurisdictional Statement.....	5
Statement of Facts	6
Response to Plaintiffs’ Points Relied On	11
Argument.....	12
A. Introduction	12
B. Standard of Review	12
C. The Trial Court properly rejected Plaintiffs/Appellants’ Hancock Amendment challenge because the provisions of Article X, Section 22(a) of the Missouri constitution do not apply to the tax rate levies set by Franklin County in 2006.	13
1. The 2006 tax rate levies set by Franklin County were not increased in excess of the authorized tax rate ceiling established by the Hancock Amendment.	15
2. The assessed valuation of property did not increase by a greater percentage than the increase in the general price level.	17
D. The Trial Court properly held that section 137.073.2 RSMo. and the tax rate forms issued by the Auditor pursuant to 15 C.S.R. 40-3.120 are entirely consistent with Article X, Section 22(a) because the statute and tax forms limit	

increases in gross revenue even more than the Hancock Amendment. 22

E. The amount of the increase in revenue obtained by Franklin County in
2006 is too insignificant to support a violation of the Hancock Amendment..... 24

Conclusion 25

Certification of Service and of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) and (c) 27

Appendix 28

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arthur v. Jablonow</i> , 665 S.W.2d 364 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984).....	13
<i>City of Bridgeton v. Northwest Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 37 S.W.3d 867 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)	16
<i>Ensor v. Director of Revenue</i>, 998 S.W.2d 782 (Mo. 1999)	19
<i>Farmers’ Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. State Environmental Improvement Authority</i> , 518 S.W.2d 68 (Mo. 1975)	13, 23
<i>Green v. Lebanon R-III Sch. Dist.</i> , 13 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. 2000).....	15, 16
<i>Koehr v. Emmons</i> , 55 S.W.3d 859 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001).....	5, 7, 10, 13, 20, 21, 24
<i>Lane v. Lensmeyer</i> , 158 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. 2005).....	24
<i>McEuen v. Mo. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 120 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. 2003).....	13
<i>Premium Standard Farms, Inc. v. Lincoln Township of Putnam County</i> , 946 S.W.2d 234 (Mo. 1997)	12
<i>Scholle v. Carrollton R-VII Sch. Dist.</i> , 771 S.W.2d 336 (Mo. 1989).....	18, 19, 20, 23
<i>St. Louis Univ. v. Masonic Temple Assoc. of St. Louis</i> , 220 S.W.3d 721 (Mo. 2007)	12, 13
<i>Tax Increment Fin. Comm’n of Kansas City v. J.E. Dunn Construction Co., Inc.</i> , 781 S.W.2d 70 (Mo. 1989)	16, 23
<i>Thompson v. Hunter</i>, 119 S.W.3d 95 (Mo. 2003)	20

Statutes

§ 137.073, RSMo.....	1, 5, 6, 13, 15, 21, 23, 24
----------------------	-----------------------------

§ 137.073.2, RSMo..... 1, 5, 11, 12, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

§ 137.073.5(3), RSMo 16

§ 137.073.6, RSMo..... 9

§ 137.115.1, RSMo..... 7

15 C.S.R. 40-3.120 1, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 21, 22

Rules

Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.13(a)..... 8

Constitutional Provisions

15 C.S.R. § 40-3.120 21

Article X, Section 22(a)..... 1, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25

Mo. Const. art. V, Section 3 5

Mo. Const. art. X, § 17(3)..... 20
